

OFFICIAL GAZETTE

REPUBLIC OF SEYCHELLES

EXTRAORDINARY

Published by Authority of the Government

Vol. XLIX Friday 2nd August 2024 No. 41

TABLE OF CONTENTS

GENERAL NOTICES

Gazette Notices No. 781 of 2024 - 000 of 2024 are published by Order.

GAZETTE SUPPLEMENTS

Gazette	Description		
41	International Bank for Reconstruction and Development Loan Agreement Debt (No.2) Order, 2024. (S.I. 53 of 2024)	8.00	
	International Bank for Reconstruction and Development Loan Agreement Debt (No.3) Order, 2024. (S.I. 54 of 2024)	8.00	

GENERAL NOTICES

No. 781 of 2024

COMMUNICATIONS ACT, 2023

(Act 3 of 2023)

Seychelles Communications Regulatory Authority

In exercise of the power conferred by section 148(1) of the Communications Act, 2023, the President hereby appoint **Mr. George Thomas Thachett** as member to the Seychelles Communications Regulatory Authority effecting from 18th July, 2024 for the unexpired period of the outgoing member, **Mr. Lawrence Kamugisha** would have otherwise held office.

Dated this 26th day of July, 2024.

WAVEL RAMKALAWAN PRESIDENT No. 782 of 2024

Health Professionals Act, 2006

(Cap 272)

Health Professional Council

In exercise of the powers conferred by paragraph 1(7) of Schedule 2 of the Health Professionals Act, 2006, the Minister responsible for Health hereby appoints the following persons to the Health Professional Council —

Morison Julie Chairperson Marie Michelle Lailam Vice-Chairperson Jeanne Fanny-A-Abdula Member Michelle Marguerite Member Patricia Rene Member **Eddy Marie** Member **Cynthia Low-Fock** Member Marie Antoine Bethew Member Laetitia Adrienne Member **Brigitte Gbilimou** Member Samantha Camille Member Shamini Naidu Member

for a period of two years with retrospective effect from the 01st February, 2023.

Dated	this	30^{th}	of	July,	2024.
--------------	------	-----------	----	-------	-------

PEGGY VIDOT MINISTER OF HEALTH

No. 783 of 2024

Health Professionals Act, 2006

(Cap 272)

Health Professional Council

In exercise of the powers conferred by paragraph 1(7) of Schedule 2 of the Health Professionals Act, 2006, the Minister responsible for Health hereby appoints the following persons to the Health Professional Council —

Mr. Thed Albert, to be a **member**, replacing **Ms. Shamini Naidu**, which shall be deemed to have taken effect from 01st October, 2023; and

Dr. Cynthia Noshir, to be a **member**, which shall be deemed to have taken effect from 14th March, 2024,

for the unexpired term of the Council ending on 01st February, 2025.

Dated this 30th of July, 2024.

PEGGY VIDOT MINISTER OF HEALTH